SIGNATURE DOCUMENT FOR DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES CONTRACT NO. HHS000061500001

UNDER THE

HEALTH PROMOTION & CHRONIC DISEASE TOBACCO CONTROL COALITION PROGRAM

I. PURPOSE

The Department of State Health Services ("System Agency") and Behavioral Health Solutions of South Texas ("Contractor") each a "Party", and collectively referred to herein as the "Parties" enter into the following contract for tobacco cessation services (the "Contract").

II. <u>LEGAL AUTHORITY</u>

This Contract is authorized by and in compliance with the provisions under Title 10, Subtitle D of the Texas Government Code and Texas Health and Safety Code Chapter 1001.

III. <u>Duration</u>

The Contract is effective on September 1, 2018, and terminates on August 31, 2019, unless renewed, extended, or terminated pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Contract. The System Agency, at its own discretion, may extend this Contract subject to terms and conditions mutually agreeable to both Parties for up to two (2) 2-year terms.

IV. BUDGET

The total amount of this Contract will not exceed THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$350,000.00). All expenditures under the Contract will be in accordance with ATTACHMENT B, BUDGET.

V. CONTRACT REPRESENTATIVES

The following will act as the Representative authorized to administer activities under this Contract on behalf of their respective Party.

System Agency

Department of State Health Services Attention: Kim Ruemke 1100 W. 49th Street, MC 1990 Austin, TX 78756

Contractor

Behavioral Health Solutions of South Texas Attention: Monica H. Sanchez, LCSW 5510 N. Cage Blvd., Suite C Pharr, Texas 78577

VI. <u>LEGAL NOTICES</u>

Any legal notice required under this Contract shall be deemed delivered when deposited by the System Agency either in the United States mail, postage paid, certified, return receipt requested; or with a common carrier, overnight, signature required, to the appropriate address below:

System Agency

Department of State Health Services Attention: General Counsel 1100 W. 49th Street, MC 1990 Austin, TX 78756

Contractor

Behavioral Health Solutions of South Texas Attention: Monica H. Sanchez, LCSW 5510 N. Cage Blvd., Suite C Pharr, Texas 78577

Legal notice given by Contractor will be deemed effective when received by the System Agency. Either Party may change its address for notice by written notice to the other Party.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES CONTRACT NO. HHS000061500001

DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SOLUTIONS OF SOUTH TEXAS

A3B34F7D0191411...

Lake En y _____ Jose G. Gowyales ____

Name: Cecile Young Name: Jose G. Gonzalez

Title: Acting Executive Commissioner Title: CEO

Date of execution: August 25, 2018 Date of execution: August 24, 2018

THE FOLLOWING ATTACHMENTS TO DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES CONTRACT NO. HHS000061500001 ARE HEREBY INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE:

ATTACHMENT A - STATEMENT OF WORK

ATTACHMENT B - BUDGET

ATTACHMENT C - UNIFORM TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ATTACHMENT D - SUPPLEMENTAL & SPECIAL CONDITIONS

ATTACHMENT E - SOLICITATION DOCUMENT(S)

ATTACHMENT F - CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSE(S) TO SOLICITATION

DOCUMENT(S)

ATTACHMENT G - GENERAL AFFIRMATIONS